

No. 15-1388

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EDWARD J. O'BANNON, JR., *et al.*,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly  
situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ANTITRUST LAW SECTION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALLEN P. GRUNES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAURICE E. STUCKE  
THE KONKURRENZ GROUP  
5335 Wisconsin Ave., NW,  
Suite 440  
Washington, DC 20015  
allengrunes@konkurrenzgroup.com  
(202) 644-9760

*COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE BAR  
ASSOCIATION OF THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA ANTITRUST LAW  
SECTION*

June 14, 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE COURT SHOULD PROVIDE GREATER GUIDANCE ON ITS RULE OF REASON .....	3
A. <i>The Vagaries of the Rule of Reason Are               Apparent as the Lower Courts Apply               Different Analytical Frameworks.</i> .....	4
B. <i>The District Court and Ninth Circuit Never               Considered the Restraints' Impact Within the               Relevant Antitrust Market.</i> .....	6
II.   THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN BASING THEIR HOLDING ON WHAT WOULD HAVE HAPPENED IN AN "UNRESTRAINED" MARKET WHEN THE RESTRAINTS WERE INTEGRAL TO CREATING THE UNIQUE PRODUCT. ....	10
A. <i>The Ninth Circuit Endorsed the District               Court's Faulty Reasoning.</i> .....	10
B. <i>It Is Bad Legal and Economic Policy to               Compare a Joint Venture's Conduct to What               Would Have Happened in a Purely               "Unrestrained Market," When the Unique               Product Would Not Be Available in an               "Unrestrained Market"</i> .....	12

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURT  
IGNORED A KEY PRESUMPTION ..... 18

IV. THE LOWER COURTS' REASONING WILL EXPOSE  
HIGH SCHOOLS AND UNIVERSITIES TO  
POTENTIALLY WIDESPREAD ANTITRUST  
LIABILITY AND THEREBY CHILL  
PROCOMPETITIVE ACTIVITY TO SOCIETY'S  
DETRIMENT..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	19
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	4
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 03-6604, 2012 WL 1231794 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2012) .....	5
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	8, 19
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	3, 5
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007) .....	4
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223, 186 L. Ed. 2d 343 (2013) .....	1
<i>Gaines v. NCAA</i> , 746 F. Supp. 738 (M.D. Tenn. 1990).....	24
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Lab., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4

<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name &amp; Likeness Licensing Litig., 37 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (N.D. Cal. 2014)</i> .....	7, 11
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC, 135 S. Ct. 2401, 192 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2015)</i> .....	4
<i>Law v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	5
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007)</i> .....	3, 5
<i>Marshall v. ESPN Inc., 111 F. Supp. 3d 815 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)</i> .....	19
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85 (1984)</i> .....	8, 11, 18, 19
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978)</i> .....	3
<i>O'Bannon v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014)</i> .....	passim
<i>O'Bannon v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 802 F.3d 1049, 1070 (9th Cir. 2015)</i> .....	passim
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1591, 191 L. Ed. 2d 511 (2015)</i> .....	1
<i>Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. Brentwood Acad., 551 U.S. 291 (2007)</i> .....	15

<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Brown Univ. in Providence in State of R.I.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	4, 5

**Other Authorities**

Gustavo E. Bamberger & Dennis W. Carlton, <i>Antitrust and Higher Education: MIT Financial Aid</i> (1993), in THE ANTITRUST REVOLUTION: ECONOMICS, COMPETITION, AND POLICY (John E. Kwoka & Lawrence J. White eds., 3d ed. 1999).....	22-23
Council of Ivy League Presidents and The Ivy League, The Ivy League, <a href="http://www.ivyleaguesports.com/information/psa/index">http://www.ivyleaguesports.com/information/psa/in dex</a> .....	22
Council of Ivy League Presidents and The Ivy League, The Ivy League, History, <a href="http://www.ivyleaguesports.com/history/overview">http://www.ivyleaguesports.com/history/overview</a> .....	23
Kevin Eagan et al., <i>The American Freshman: National Norms Fall 2014</i> , UCLA Higher Education Research Institute (2014).....	9, 10

Irving Fisher, <i>Why Has the Doctrine of Laissez Faire Been Abandoned?</i> , SCIENCE, Jan. 4, 1907 .....	12, 13
ROBERT H. FRANK, THE DARWIN ECONOMY: LIBERTY, COMPETITION, AND THE COMMON GOOD (2011) .....	13
Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics, <i>A Call to Action: Reconnecting College Sports and Higher Education</i> (June 2001).....	10, 16, 17, 24
Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics, <i>Restoring the Balance: Dollars, Values, and the Future of College Sports</i> (2010).....	16, 17, 18, 20
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, <i>Press Release on the Overlap Group Settlement</i> , Dec. 22, 1993.....	23
THOMAS C. SCHELLING, MICROMOTIVES AND MACROBEHAVIOR (1978).....	13
Susan Snyder, <i>Temple to Drop 7 Sports, Including Baseball, Rowing</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, Dec. 08, 2013.....	10
Maurice E. Stucke, <i>Does the Rule of Reason Violate the Rule of Law?</i> , 42 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1375 (2009) .....	4
Top Cheers, <i>Cheerleading Scholarships, Student Loans, and Other Education Financing Options</i> , <a href="http://www.topcheers.com/cheerleadingscholarships">http://www.topcheers.com/cheerleadingscholarships</a> .....	22
